PUBLIC INVESTMENT CORPORATION
INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

2.	 Changes in accounting policy (continued)

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 April 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments

to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out. In accordance with the

transitional provision in IFRS 9 (7.2.15),comparative figures have not been restated. The total impact on the company's

retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 is as follow:

Retained Earnings

Closing retained earnings 31 March 2018 1,890,422

Increase in allowance for trade receivables -

Increase in allowance for debt instruments at amortised cost (2,410)

Deferred tax impact 9

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 April 2018 (2,401)

Opening retained earnings 1 April 2018 1,888,021

On the date of initial application, 1 April 2018, the financial instruments of the Company were as follows, with any

reclassification noted:

 Original

(IAS 39)

New

(IFRS 9) Original New Difference
Equities listed FVTPL FVTPL 470,370 470,370 -

Listed bonds FVTPL FVTPL 1,178,868 1,178,868 -

Money market instruments -

Fixed deposits
Amortised cost Amortised cost 574,969 572,578 2,391

Money market instruments  -

Promissory notes
FVTPL Amortised cost 19,612 4,702 14,910

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 299,824 314,714  (14,890)

Trade and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 95,574 95,574 -

The difference noted are a result of applying the new expected credit loss model. The reclassification of the financial

instruments on adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any changes to measurement. Promissory notes average effective

interest rate is 7.1% and interest income of R19,001.37 was recognised.

The company has two types of financial assets that are subjected to IFRS 9’s new expected credit loss model:

•	 Trade receivables for management fees; and

•	 Debt investments carried at amortised cost.

The company was required to revise its impairment methodology under IFRS 9 for each of these classes of assets. The impact